
Northern Ariz. (7-5 , 4-4) -vs- Weber St. (4-8 , 2-6)
11/22/2025 at Ogden, Utah (Stewart Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 01:02 PM   End of Game: 04:14 PM   Duration: 03:11
Referee: Wilson,Gregg   Line Judge: Gloudeman,Tim   Side Judge: Sullivan,Jacob   Umpire: Robbins,Will
Back Judge: Forbes,Corey   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Marble,Zack   Field Judge: Wilkins,Daniel
Temperature: 47   Wind: NW 3mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 11/22/2025
Site: Ogden, Utah (Stewart Stadium)
Attendance: 3,149

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
NAU 14 7 0 7 28
WSU 14 10 10 14 48

Qtr Time Scoring Play NAU WSU
1st 12:03 WSU - May,Colter 24 yd run (Calder,Sloan kick), 6 plays, 75 yards, TOP 02:57 0 7
1st 09:57 NAU - Eastman,Isaiah 10 yd run (Hunsaker,Samuel kick), 5 plays, 44 yards, TOP 02:05 7 7
1st 04:50 WSU - Ferguson,Spencer 50 yd run (Calder,Sloan kick), 1 plays, 50 yards, TOP 00:10 7 14

1st 04:31
NAU - Katsis,Kolbe 74 yd pass from Pennington,Ty (Hunsaker,Samuel kick) 1 plays, 74 yards, TOP
00:12 14 14

2nd 08:29
WSU - Ferguson,Spencer 16 yd pass from Tisdell,Kingston (Calder,Sloan kick) 7 plays, 58 yards,
TOP 03:18 14 21

2nd 01:47 WSU - Calder,Sloan 27 yd field goal 9 plays, 55 yards, TOP 04:13 14 24
2nd 00:34 NAU - Greer,Mikale 42 yd interception (Hunsaker,Samuel kick) 21 24

3rd 08:13
WSU - Session,Marvin 61 yd pass from Tisdell,Kingston (Calder,Sloan kick) 3 plays, 61 yards, TOP
01:36 21 31

3rd 03:57 WSU - Calder,Sloan 26 yd field goal 8 plays, 21 yards, TOP 03:19 21 34
4th 10:58 WSU - May,Colter 28 yd run (Calder,Sloan kick), 6 plays, 64 yards, TOP 03:51 21 41

4th 07:00
NAU - Eastman,Isaiah 7 yd pass from Pennington,Ty (Hunsaker,Samuel kick) 12 plays, 75 yards,
TOP 03:58 28 41

4th 02:19 WSU - Butler,Bird 8 yd run (Calder,Sloan kick), 2 plays, 5 yards, TOP 00:16 28 48



Team Statistics NAU WSU
FIRST DOWNS 12 19
    Rushing 4 8
    Passing 8 11
    Penalty 0 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 53 197
    Attempts 25 29
    Avg. Per Rush 2.1 6.8
    Rushing TDs 1 4
    Yards Gained 87 200
    Yds. Lost 34 3
NET YARDS Passing 250 277
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 21-40-1 26-38-1
    Avg. / Att. 6.3 7.3
    Avg. / Comp. 11.9 10.7
    TDs 2 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 303 474
    Plays 65 67
    Avg. / Play 4.7 7.1
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 1-0
    Penalties - Yards 2-22 8-50
PUNTS-YARDS 7-359 5-221
    Avg. / Punt 51.3 44.2
    Net / Punt 43.6 44.2
    Inside 20 0 4
    50+ Yards 4 2
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 1 3
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-323 8-511
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 64.6 63.9
    Net Yards / Kickoff 45.4 44.4
    Touchbacks 2 4
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 5-54-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return NaN 10.8
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-76-0 2-56-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 19.0 28.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-42-1 1-8-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 28:04 31:56
        1st Quarter 7:13 7:47
        2nd Quarter 5:16 9:44
        3rd Quarter 8:36 6:24
        4th Quarter 6:59 8:01
    3rd Down Conversions 1 of 14 5 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 3 of 6 2 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-3 4-4
        Touchdowns 2-3 2-4
        Field Goals 0-3 2-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 3-25
    PAT: Total - Made 4-4 6-6
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Northern Ariz. Weber St.

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Pennington,Ty 21 39 250 2 1 74 3
Eastman,Isaiah 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 21 40 250 2 1 74 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Tisdell,Kingston 26 38 277 2 1 61 0
Totals 26 38 277 2 1 61 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Pennington,Ty 11 44 26 18 0 16 1.6
Eastman,Isaiah 2 15 0 15 1 10 7.5
Cromwell,Seth 7 18 7 11 0 7 1.6
Hubbard,Darvon 5 10 1 9 0 3 1.8
Katt,Jeremiah 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 25 87 34 53 1 16 2.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Ferguson,Spencer 11 102 0 102 1 50 9.3
May,Colter 12 87 0 87 2 28 7.3
Butler,Bird 1 8 0 8 1 8 8.0
Hrbacek,Zach 2 3 0 3 0 2 1.5
Tisdell,Kingston 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Stolden,Khalil 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Totals 29 200 3 197 4 50 6.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Katsis,Kolbe 8 135 1 74
Eastman,Isaiah 5 35 1 18
Purdy,Jeter 1 27 0 27
Raines,Jayson 2 26 0 21
Daugherty,Hayden 1 19 0 19
Hubbard,Darvon 1 4 0 4
Cromwell,Seth 3 4 0 7
Totals 21 250 2 74

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Session,Marvin 3 84 1 61
Ferguson,Spencer 6 63 1 28
May,Colter 6 46 0 26
Record,Jayleen 4 28 0 20
Young,Robert 2 21 0 18
Butler,Bird 1 15 0 15
Bennee,Noah 2 12 0 9
Hrbacek,Zach 1 5 0 5
Stolden,Khalil 1 3 0 3
York,Mason 0 0 0 0
Jones,Dahlyn 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 277 2 61

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
D'Aquila,Ben 7 359 51.3 64 0 0 4
Totals 7 359 51.3 64 0 0 4

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Way,Henry 5 221 44.2 53 4 0 2
Totals 5 221 44.2 53 4 0 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Katsis,Kolbe 0 0 0 4 76 25 0 0 0
Greer,Mikale 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 42 42
Total 0 0 0 4 76 25 1 42 42

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Young,Robert 5 54 18 2 56 28 0 0 0
Hala,Sione 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 8
Total 5 54 18 2 56 28 1 8 8

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Calder,Sloan 2nd 01:47 27 GOOD
Calder,Sloan 3rd 03:57 26 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Hunsaker,Samuel 5 323 2 1 64.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Calder,Sloan 8 511 4 0 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Northern Ariz. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Hurst,Michael 6 5 11 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Wesley,Jaylan 6 2 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wong,Brandon 4 4 8 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson III,Jerry 2 4 6 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Beresford,Michael 4 — 4 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Arena,Travis 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Davis,Ramere 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rivera,Carlos 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Moses,Canyon 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Elijah 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ma'afu,Alani 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nivens,Bobby 1 1 2 1.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Young-Blackgoat,Noble 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fort,Jahaad 2 — 2 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Letua,Jaiden 1 1 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Eastman,Isaiah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Raines,Jayson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Moten,Quentin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Ho Ching,Tausagafou — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Carreon,Micah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pennington,Ty — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Katsis,Kolbe — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Katt,Jeremiah — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Greer,Mikale — — — —/— —/— — —/— 1-42 — — —
Hunsaker,Samuel — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 41 28 69.0 7.0/15 —/0 — —/— 1-42 2 — —

Weber St. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Hala,Sione 6 1 7 1.5/12 —/— — —/— 1-8 1 — —
Payne,Easton 4 2 6 1.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hitchens,Mayson 2 2 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Tribble,Trevian 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pate,Montae 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
King,Angel 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Herron,Matt 2 2 4 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — 2
Robinson,Chevy 2 1 3 2.5/19 2.0/18 1 —/— - — — —
Hansen,Kao 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Enriquez,Kevin 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thompson,Keahnist 2 — 2 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — 2
Carey,BJ 2 — 2 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Mackey,Logan 2 — 2 2.0/5 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Daniels,Ishaan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Kevin — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hunter,Pierre 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Morgan-Collins,Davonta 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Asisi,Daniel 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tisdell,Kingston — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Butler,Bird — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Session,Marvin — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
May,Colter — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ferguson,Spencer — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Calder,Sloan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bowen,Breken — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 41 12 53.0 11.0/54 3.0/25 1 —/— 1-8 3 — 5



Drive Chart
 
 
Northern Ariz.

Weber St.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WSU44 12:02 KO WSU0 09:57 TD 5-44 02:05
1st NAU10 07:35 PUNT NAU10 05:00 PUNT 5-0 02:35
1st NAU26 04:43 KO WSU0 04:31 TD 1-74 00:12
1st NAU25 03:23 PUNT NAU33 01:10 PUNT 3-8 02:13
2nd NAU15 13:58 PUNT NAU13 11:47 PUNT 3-(-2) 02:11
2nd NAU23 08:22 KO NAU25 06:00 PUNT 4-2 02:22
2nd NAU25 01:47 KO NAU13 01:11 PUNT 3-(-12) 00:36
3rd NAU25 15:00 KO NAU28 12:52 PUNT 3-3 02:08
3rd NAU5 11:23 PUNT NAU6 09:49 PUNT 3-1 01:34
3rd NAU25 08:13 KO NAU27 07:16 INT 2-2 00:57
3rd NAU16 03:51 KO WSU36 14:49 DOWNS 10-48 04:02
4th NAU25 10:58 KO WSU0 07:00 TD 12-75 03:58
4th NAU14 03:38 PUNT NAU5 02:35 DOWNS 4-(-9) 01:03
4th NAU35 02:13 KO WSU18 00:32 DOWNS 7-47 01:41

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WSU25 15:00 KO NAU0 12:03 TD 6-75 02:57
1st WSU25 09:57 KO WSU37 07:35 PUNT 6-12 02:22
1st NAU50 05:00 PUNT NAU0 04:50 TD 1-50 00:10
1st WSU28 04:24 KO WSU33 03:23 PUNT 3-5 01:01
1st WSU31 01:10 PUNT NAU47 13:58 PUNT 5-22 02:12
2nd WSU42 11:47 PUNT NAU0 08:29 TD 7-58 03:18
2nd WSU35 06:00 PUNT NAU10 01:47 FG 9-55 04:13
2nd WSU23 01:11 PUNT WSU35 00:34 INT 2-12 00:37
2nd WSU28 00:28 KO WSU23 00:00 HALF 1-(-5) 00:28
3rd WSU37 12:52 PUNT WSU43 11:23 PUNT 3-6 01:29
3rd WSU39 09:49 PUNT NAU0 08:13 TD 3-61 01:36
3rd NAU30 07:16 INT NAU9 03:57 FG 8-21 03:19
4th WSU36 14:49 DOWNS NAU0 10:58 TD 6-64 03:51
4th WSU35 07:00 KO WSU44 03:38 PUNT 6-9 03:22
4th NAU5 02:35 DOWNS NAU0 02:19 TD 2-5 00:16
4th WSU18 00:32 DOWNS WSU17 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 00:32



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Northern Ariz. wins toss and defers; WSU will receive; NAU will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Hunsaker,Samuel
kickoff 65 yards to the WSU00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Weber St. at 15:00
1st and 10 at WSU25 Weber St. drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at WSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short middle to Young,Robert caught at WSU20, for 18 yards

to the WSU43 (Wesley,Jaylan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short middle to Session,Marvin caught at NAU47, for 11 yards

to the NAU46 (Wesley,Jaylan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to Stolden,Khalil caught at WSU48, for 3 yards to

the NAU43 (Beresford,Michael).
2nd and 7 at NAU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short left to Record,Jayleen caught at NAU45, for 20 yards to

the NAU23 (Beresford,Michael), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston rush middle for 1 yard loss to the NAU24 fumbled by Tisdell,Kingston at

NAU27 recovered by WSU Tisdell,Kingston at NAU27 (Nivens,Bobby).
2nd and 11 at NAU24 No Huddle-Shotgun May,Colter rush middle for 24 yards gain to the NAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:03, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU3 Calder,Sloan kick attempt good (H: Beck,Peyton, LS: Kellow,Caden).
1st and 10 at WSU35 Calder,Sloan onside kickoff 9 yards to the WSU44 PENALTY WSU Illegal Touch Of Kick (Morgan-Collins,Davonta).
1st and 10 at WSU35 NAU ball on WSU44.

Northern Ariz. 0-7 Weber St.

Northern Ariz. at 12:02
1st and 10 at WSU44 Northern Ariz. drive start at 12:02.
1st and 10 at WSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short left to Raines,Jayson thrown to WSU25 broken up by

Mackey,Logan.
2nd and 10 at WSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Cromwell,Seth rush left for 3 yards gain to the WSU41 (Hala,Sione).
3rd and 7 at WSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short right to Katsis,Kolbe caught at WSU36, for 4 yards to the

WSU37 (Pate,Montae).
4th and 3 at WSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short left to Purdy,Jeter caught at WSU35, for 27 yards to the

WSU10 (Tribble,Trevian), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Eastman,Isaiah rush left for 10 yards gain to the WSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:57, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU3 Hunsaker,Samuel kick attempt good (H: D'Aquila,Ben, LS: Zubey,Andrew).
1st and 10 at NAU35 Hunsaker,Samuel kickoff 65 yards to the WSU00, Touchback.

Northern Ariz. 7-7 Weber St.

Weber St. at 09:57
1st and 10 at WSU25 Weber St. drive start at 09:57.
1st and 10 at WSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete short right to Record,Jayleen thrown to WSU40.
2nd and 10 at WSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to Record,Jayleen caught at WSU32, for 8 yards to

the WSU33 (Beresford,Michael).
3rd and 2 at WSU33 No Huddle-Shotgun May,Colter rush middle for 3 yards gain to the WSU36 (Davis,Ramere), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun May,Colter rush left for 6 yards gain to the WSU42 (Wong,Brandon).
2nd and 4 at WSU42 PENALTY WSU False Start (Sampson,Luke) 5 yards from WSU42 to WSU37. NO PLAY.
2nd and 9 at WSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete deep left to York,Mason thrown to NAU41.
3rd and 9 at WSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete deep middle to Young,Robert thrown to NAU17.
4th and 9 at WSU37 Way,Henry punt 53 yards to the NAU10.

Northern Ariz. at 07:35
1st and 10 at NAU10 Northern Ariz. drive start at 07:35.
1st and 10 at NAU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Cromwell,Seth rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NAU14 (Thompson,Keahnist).
2nd and 6 at NAU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Cromwell,Seth rush middle for 7 yards gain to the NAU21 (Hala,Sione), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty rush right for 1 yard gain to the NAU22 (Hitchens,Mayson), out of bounds.
2nd and 9 at NAU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short left to Katsis,Kolbe thrown to NAU35.
3rd and 9 at NAU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty sacked for loss of 12 yards to the NAU10 (Robinson,Chevy), fumble by

Pennington,Ty recovered by NAU Katt,Jeremiah at NAU10 Katt,Jeremiah return 0 yards to the NAU10
(Hala,Sione).

4th and 21 at NAU10 D'Aquila,Ben punt 40 yards to the NAU50 fair catch by Young,Robert at NAU50.

Weber St. at 05:00
1st and 10 at NAU50 Weber St. drive start at 05:00.
1st and 10 at NAU50 No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson,Spencer rush right for 50 yards gain to the NAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:50, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU3 Calder,Sloan kick attempt good (H: Beck,Peyton, LS: Kellow,Caden).
1st and 10 at WSU35 Calder,Sloan kickoff 64 yards to the NAU01 Katsis,Kolbe return 25 yards to the NAU26 (Enriquez,Kevin).



Northern Ariz. 7-14 Weber St.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Northern Ariz. at 04:43
1st and 10 at NAU26 Northern Ariz. drive start at 04:43.
1st and 10 at NAU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete deep left to Katsis,Kolbe caught at NAU49, for 74 yards to the

WSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:31, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU3 Hunsaker,Samuel kick attempt good (H: D'Aquila,Ben, LS: Zubey,Andrew).
1st and 10 at NAU35 Hunsaker,Samuel kickoff 65 yards to the WSU00 Young,Robert return 28 yards to the WSU28 (Taylor,Elijah).

Northern Ariz. 14-14 Weber St.

Weber St. at 04:24
1st and 10 at WSU28 Weber St. drive start at 04:24.
1st and 10 at WSU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete short left to Session,Marvin thrown to WSU40.
2nd and 10 at WSU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short left to Hrbacek,Zach caught at WSU22, for 5 yards to

the WSU33 (Wong,Brandon; Johnson III,Jerry).
3rd and 5 at WSU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete deep right to Record,Jayleen thrown to NAU42.
4th and 5 at WSU33 Way,Henry punt 42 yards to the NAU25 fair catch by Eastman,Isaiah at NAU25.

Northern Ariz. at 03:23
1st and 10 at NAU25 Northern Ariz. drive start at 03:23.
1st and 10 at NAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hubbard,Darvon rush middle for 1 yard loss to the NAU24 (Payne,Easton).
2nd and 11 at NAU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Eastman,Isaiah rush right for 5 yards gain to the NAU29 (Daniels,Ishaan).
3rd and 6 at NAU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty rush left for 4 yards gain to the NAU33 (Payne,Easton).
4th and 2 at NAU33 D'Aquila,Ben punt 46 yards to the WSU21 Young,Robert return 10 yards to the WSU31 (Wesley,Jaylan).

Weber St. at 01:10
1st and 10 at WSU31 Weber St. drive start at 01:10.
1st and 10 at WSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Hrbacek,Zach rush middle for 1 yard gain to the WSU32 (Davis,Ramere; Ma'afu,Alani).
2nd and 9 at WSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to May,Colter caught at WSU30, for 18 yards to

the WSU50 (Davis,Ramere), 1ST DOWN.
Northern Ariz. 14-14 Weber St.

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 10 at NAU50 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NAU50 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short middle to Young,Robert caught at WSU45, for 3 yards

to the NAU47 (Johnson III,Jerry).
2nd and 7 at NAU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete short right to Jones,Dahlyn thrown to NAU35.
3rd and 7 at NAU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete short middle to Session,Marvin thrown to NAU45.
4th and 7 at NAU47 Way,Henry punt 32 yards to the NAU15 fair catch by Eastman,Isaiah at NAU15.

Northern Ariz. at 13:58
1st and 10 at NAU15 Northern Ariz. drive start at 13:58.
1st and 10 at NAU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short middle to Katsis,Kolbe caught at NAU11, for 2 yards to

the NAU17 (King,Angel).
2nd and 8 at NAU17 No Huddle-Shotgun Hubbard,Darvon rush right for 3 yards gain to the NAU20 (Pate,Montae).
3rd and 5 at NAU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty sacked for loss of 7 yards to the NAU13 (Thompson,Keahnist).
4th and 12 at NAU13 D'Aquila,Ben punt 53 yards to the WSU34 Young,Robert return 8 yards to the WSU42 (Young-Blackgoat,Noble).

Weber St. at 11:47
1st and 10 at WSU42 Weber St. drive start at 11:47.
1st and 10 at WSU42 No Huddle-Shotgun May,Colter rush middle for 1 yard gain to the WSU43 (Hurst,Michael).
2nd and 9 at WSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete deep right to Record,Jayleen thrown to NAU07 broken up by

Moten,Quentin.
3rd and 9 at WSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to Butler,Bird caught at WSU37, for 15 yards to

the NAU42 (Hurst,Michael), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short left to Bennee,Noah caught at NAU37, for 9 yards to the

NAU33 (Johnson III,Jerry).
2nd and 1 at NAU33 Timeout Weber St., clock 09:46.
2nd and 1 at NAU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson,Spencer rush middle for 11 yards gain to the NAU22 (Wesley,Jaylan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson,Spencer rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NAU16 (Hurst,Michael; Wesley,Jaylan).
2nd and 4 at NAU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to Ferguson,Spencer caught at NAU22, for 16

yards to the NAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:29, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU3 Calder,Sloan kick attempt good (H: Beck,Peyton, LS: Kellow,Caden).
1st and 10 at WSU35 Calder,Sloan kickoff 61 yards to the NAU04 Katsis,Kolbe return 19 yards to the NAU23 (Hunter,Pierre).

Northern Ariz. 14-21 Weber St.



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

NAU will receive; WSU will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Calder,Sloan kickoff 65 yards to the NAU00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

Northern Ariz. at 08:22
1st and 10 at NAU23 Northern Ariz. drive start at 08:22.
1st and 10 at NAU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short left to Eastman,Isaiah caught at NAU18, for 4 yards to

the NAU27 (Hala,Sione).
2nd and 6 at NAU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Cromwell,Seth rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NAU31 (Hitchens,Mayson; Hansen,Kao).
3rd and 2 at NAU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty rush left for 27 yards gain (7) to the WSU42 fumbled by Pennington,Ty at

WSU44 forced by Hansen,Kao (Hansen,Kao), out of bounds PENALTY NAU Holding (Daugherty,Hayden) 10 yards
from NAU38 to NAU28.

3rd and 5 at NAU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Cromwell,Seth rush middle for 3 yards loss to the NAU25 (Herron,Matt; Robinson,Chevy).
4th and 8 at NAU25 D'Aquila,Ben punt 44 yards to the WSU31 Young,Robert return 67 yards to the NAU02 (Davis,Ramere) PENALTY

WSU Illegal Block in Back (Asisi,Daniel) 10 yards from WSU45 to WSU35.
4th and 8 at NAU25 WSU ball on WSU35.

Weber St. at 06:00
1st and 10 at WSU35 Weber St. drive start at 06:00.
1st and 10 at WSU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to Session,Marvin caught at WSU40, for 12 yards

to the WSU47 (Hurst,Michael), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to May,Colter caught at WSU45, for 1 yard loss to

the WSU46 (Letua,Jaiden).
2nd and 11 at WSU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to Ferguson,Spencer caught at WSU49, for 10

yards to the NAU44 (Wong,Brandon).
3rd and 1 at NAU44 No Huddle-Shotgun May,Colter rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NAU38 (Carreon,Micah; Letua,Jaiden), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to May,Colter caught at NAU38, for 26 yards to

the NAU12 (Wong,Brandon; Hurst,Michael), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short left to Record,Jayleen caught at NAU15, for 2 yards to

the NAU10 (Arena,Travis).
2nd and 8 at NAU10 No Huddle-Shotgun May,Colter rush left for 2 yards gain to the NAU08 (Hurst,Michael).
3rd and 6 at NAU8 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
3rd and 6 at NAU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short left to May,Colter caught at NAU12, for 2 yards loss to

the NAU10 (Wong,Brandon; Hurst,Michael).
4th and 8 at NAU10 Timeout Northern Ariz., clock 01:52.
4th and 8 at NAU10 Calder,Sloan field goal attempt from 27 yards GOOD (H: Beck,Peyton, LS: Kellow,Caden), clock 01:47.
1st and 10 at WSU35 Calder,Sloan kickoff 65 yards to the NAU00, Touchback.

Northern Ariz. 14-24 Weber St.

Northern Ariz. at 01:47
1st and 10 at NAU25 Northern Ariz. drive start at 01:47.
1st and 10 at NAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short right thrown to NAU32 QB hurried by Herron,Matt.
2nd and 10 at NAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short right to Hubbard,Darvon thrown to NAU22.
3rd and 10 at NAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete deep right to Katsis,Kolbe thrown to WSU35 PENALTY NAU

UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Katsis,Kolbe) 12 yards from NAU25 to NAU13.
4th and 22 at NAU13 D'Aquila,Ben punt 64 yards to the WSU23.

Weber St. at 01:11
1st and 10 at WSU23 Weber St. drive start at 01:11.
1st and 10 at WSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson,Spencer rush middle for 12 yards gain to the WSU35 (Ma'afu,Alani), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass intercepted by Greer,Mikale at WSU42 Greer,Mikale return 42 yards to

the WSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:34.
1st and 10 at WSU3 Hunsaker,Samuel kick attempt good (H: D'Aquila,Ben, LS: Zubey,Andrew).
1st and 10 at NAU35 Hunsaker,Samuel kickoff 65 yards to the WSU00 Young,Robert return 28 yards to the WSU28 (Taylor,Elijah).

Northern Ariz. 21-24 Weber St.

Weber St. at 00:28
1st and 10 at WSU28 Weber St. drive start at 00:28.
1st and 10 at WSU28 PENALTY WSU Delay Of Game (Tisdell,Kingston) 5 yards from WSU28 to WSU23. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at WSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson,Spencer rush middle for 0 yards to the WSU23 (Davis,Ramere; Rivera,Carlos).
2nd and 15 at WSU23 End of game, clock 00:00.

Northern Ariz. 21-24 Weber St.

Northern Ariz. at 15:00
1st and 10 at NAU25 Northern Ariz. drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at NAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short right to Cromwell,Seth caught at NAU25, for 7 yards to

the NAU32 (Payne,Easton).
2nd and 3 at NAU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Cromwell,Seth rush left for 4 yards loss to the NAU28 (Payne,Easton; Herron,Matt).



3rd and 7 at NAU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short right to Cromwell,Seth caught at NAU23, for 0 yards to
the NAU28 (Hansen,Kao).

4th and 7 at NAU28 D'Aquila,Ben punt 53 yards to the WSU19 Young,Robert return 18 yards to the WSU37 (Young-Blackgoat,Noble).
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Weber St. at 12:52
1st and 10 at WSU37 Weber St. drive start at 12:52.
1st and 10 at WSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson,Spencer rush right for 3 yards gain to the WSU40 (Hurst,Michael).
2nd and 7 at WSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to Bennee,Noah caught at WSU40, for 3 yards to

the WSU43 (Wong,Brandon).
3rd and 4 at WSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete short middle to Session,Marvin thrown to WSU45 broken up

by Fort,Jahaad.
4th and 4 at WSU43 Way,Henry punt 52 yards to the NAU05.

Northern Ariz. at 11:23
1st and 10 at NAU5 Northern Ariz. drive start at 11:23.
1st and 10 at NAU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Cromwell,Seth rush middle for 0 yards to the NAU05 (Herron,Matt).
2nd and 10 at NAU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty rush right for 1 yard gain to the NAU06 (Tribble,Trevian).
3rd and 9 at NAU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short middle to Cromwell,Seth thrown to NAU11.
4th and 9 at NAU6 D'Aquila,Ben punt 59 yards to the WSU35 Young,Robert return 4 yards to the WSU39 (Moses,Canyon).

Weber St. at 09:49
1st and 10 at WSU39 Weber St. drive start at 09:49.
1st and 10 at WSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun May,Colter rush right for 9 yards gain to the WSU48 (Hurst,Michael; Johnson III,Jerry).
2nd and 1 at WSU48 PENALTY WSU False Start (Casto,Cole) 5 yards from WSU48 to WSU43. NO PLAY.
2nd and 6 at WSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short left to May,Colter caught at WSU36, for 4 yards loss to

the WSU39 (Nivens,Bobby; Johnson III,Jerry).
3rd and 10 at WSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete deep right to Session,Marvin caught at NAU23, for 61 yards

to the NAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:13, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU3 Calder,Sloan kick attempt good (H: Beck,Peyton, LS: Kellow,Caden).
1st and 10 at WSU35 Calder,Sloan kickoff 65 yards to the NAU00, Touchback.

Northern Ariz. 21-31 Weber St.

Northern Ariz. at 08:13
1st and 10 at NAU25 Northern Ariz. drive start at 08:13.
1st and 10 at NAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty rush right for 2 yards gain to the NAU27 (Hala,Sione).
2nd and 8 at NAU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass intercepted by Hala,Sione at NAU38 Hala,Sione return 8 yards to the

NAU30 (Eastman,Isaiah; Raines,Jayson).

Weber St. at 07:16
1st and 10 at NAU30 Weber St. drive start at 07:16.
1st and 10 at NAU30 PENALTY WSU Delay Of Game  5 yards from NAU30 to NAU35. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at NAU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete short left to Young,Robert thrown to NAU37.
2nd and 15 at NAU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson,Spencer rush right for 2 yards gain to the NAU33 (Arena,Travis).
3rd and 13 at NAU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short left to Ferguson,Spencer caught at NAU38, for 10 yards

to the NAU23 (Arena,Travis; Wesley,Jaylan).
4th and 3 at NAU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to May,Colter caught at NAU22, for 9 yards to the

NAU14 (Wesley,Jaylan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU14 No Huddle-Shotgun May,Colter rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NAU12 (Rivera,Carlos).
2nd and 8 at NAU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass incomplete short middle to Session,Marvin thrown to NAU02.
3rd and 8 at NAU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to Ferguson,Spencer caught at NAU15, for 3 yards

to the NAU09 (Moten,Quentin).
4th and 5 at NAU9 Calder,Sloan field goal attempt from 26 yards GOOD (H: Beck,Peyton, LS: Kellow,Caden), clock 03:57.
1st and 10 at WSU35 Calder,Sloan kickoff 65 yards to the NAU00 Katsis,Kolbe return 16 yards to the NAU16 (Enriquez,Kevin).

Northern Ariz. 21-34 Weber St.

Northern Ariz. at 03:51
1st and 10 at NAU16 Northern Ariz. drive start at 03:51.
1st and 10 at NAU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty rush middle for 1 yard loss to the NAU15 (Hitchens,Mayson; Hala,Sione).
2nd and 11 at NAU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short left to Daugherty,Hayden caught at NAU32, for 19 yards

to the NAU34 (Asisi,Daniel), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Hubbard,Darvon rush middle for 3 yards gain to the NAU37 (Payne,Easton).
2nd and 7 at NAU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty rush middle for 16 yards gain to the WSU47 (King,Angel), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short right thrown to WSU35 QB hurried by

Thompson,Keahnist.
2nd and 10 at WSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short left to Katsis,Kolbe caught at WSU44, for 10 yards to the

WSU37 (Hansen,Kao), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Hubbard,Darvon rush middle for 3 yards gain to the WSU34 (Payne,Easton; Johnson,Kevin).
2nd and 7 at WSU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short right to Katsis,Kolbe caught at WSU35, for 2 yards loss

to the WSU36 (Mackey,Logan).



Northern Ariz. 21-34 Weber St.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 9 at WSU36 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 9 at WSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short left to Eastman,Isaiah thrown to WSU30 broken up by

Pate,Montae.
4th and 9 at WSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete deep left to Katsis,Kolbe thrown to WSU07, TURNOVER ON

DOWNS.

Weber St. at 14:49
1st and 10 at WSU36 Weber St. drive start at 14:49.
1st and 10 at WSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Stolden,Khalil rush right for 1 yard loss to the WSU35 (Johnson III,Jerry; Wong,Brandon).
2nd and 11 at WSU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to Ferguson,Spencer caught at WSU36, for 28

yards to the NAU37 (Fort,Jahaad), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson,Spencer rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NAU35 (Rivera,Carlos; Arena,Travis).
2nd and 8 at NAU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson,Spencer rush right for 5 yards gain to the NAU30 (Rivera,Carlos).
3rd and 3 at NAU30 No Huddle-Shotgun May,Colter rush left for 2 yards gain to the NAU28 (Moses,Canyon).
4th and 1 at NAU28 Timeout Weber St., clock 11:06.
4th and 1 at NAU28 No Huddle May,Colter rush middle for 28 yards gain to the NAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:58, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU3 Calder,Sloan kick attempt good (H: Beck,Peyton, LS: Kellow,Caden).
1st and 10 at WSU35 Calder,Sloan kickoff 65 yards to the NAU00, Touchback.

Northern Ariz. 21-41 Weber St.

Northern Ariz. at 10:58
1st and 10 at NAU25 Northern Ariz. drive start at 10:58.
1st and 10 at NAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Eastman,Isaiah pass incomplete deep right to Katsis,Kolbe thrown to WSU34.
2nd and 10 at NAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short left to Raines,Jayson caught at NAU21, for 5 yards to the

NAU30 (Tribble,Trevian).
3rd and 5 at NAU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short middle to Eastman,Isaiah thrown to NAU32 broken up

by Hala,Sione.
4th and 5 at NAU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty rush middle for 13 yards gain to the NAU43 (Morgan-Collins,Davonta), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NAU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete deep left to Eastman,Isaiah thrown to WSU30.
2nd and 10 at NAU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short left to Cromwell,Seth caught at NAU39, for 3 yards loss

to the NAU40 (Mackey,Logan).
3rd and 13 at NAU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short middle to Cromwell,Seth thrown to NAU45.
4th and 13 at NAU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short middle to Raines,Jayson caught at WSU42, for 21 yards

to the WSU39 (Carey,BJ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete deep right to Katsis,Kolbe caught at WSU10, for 31 yards to

the WSU08 (Pate,Montae), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at WSU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short right to Eastman,Isaiah caught at WSU08, for 1 yard to

the WSU07 (Hala,Sione).
2nd and 7 at WSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short left thrown to WSU00 QB hurried by Bowen,Breken.
3rd and 7 at WSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short middle to Eastman,Isaiah caught at WSU00, for 7 yards

to the WSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:00.
1st and 10 at WSU3 Hunsaker,Samuel kick attempt good (H: D'Aquila,Ben, LS: Zubey,Andrew).
1st and 10 at NAU35 Hunsaker,Samuel kickoff 63 yards to the WSU02, out of bounds at WSU02.
1st and 10 at NAU35 WSU ball on WSU35.

Northern Ariz. 28-41 Weber St.

Weber St. at 07:00
1st and 10 at WSU35 Weber St. drive start at 07:00.
1st and 10 at WSU35 No Huddle Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short middle to Record,Jayleen caught at WSU31, for 2 yards loss to

the WSU33 (Beresford,Michael).
2nd and 12 at WSU33 No Huddle Ferguson,Spencer rush right for 10 yards gain to the WSU43 (Moses,Canyon).
3rd and 2 at WSU43 No Huddle May,Colter rush middle for 2 yards gain to the WSU45 (Wesley,Jaylan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Hrbacek,Zach rush middle for 2 yards gain to the WSU47 (Wong,Brandon).
2nd and 8 at WSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Tisdell,Kingston pass complete short right to Ferguson,Spencer caught at WSU41, for 4

yards loss to the WSU43 (Fort,Jahaad).
3rd and 12 at WSU43 Timeout Northern Ariz., clock 03:55.
3rd and 12 at WSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson,Spencer rush right for 1 yard gain to the WSU44 (Hurst,Michael; Ho

Ching,Tausagafou).
4th and 11 at WSU44 Timeout Northern Ariz., clock 03:47.
4th and 11 at WSU44 Way,Henry punt 42 yards to the NAU14 fair catch by Eastman,Isaiah at NAU14.

Northern Ariz. at 03:38
1st and 10 at NAU14 Northern Ariz. drive start at 03:38.
1st and 10 at NAU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete deep right to Katsis,Kolbe thrown to NAU46 QB hurried by

Thompson,Keahnist.
2nd and 10 at NAU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short left thrown to NAU25.



3rd and 10 at NAU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short right to Katsis,Kolbe caught at NAU09, for 3 yards loss to
the NAU11 (Carey,BJ).

4th and 13 at NAU11 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty sacked for loss of 6 yards to the NAU05 (Robinson,Chevy), TURNOVER ON
DOWNS.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Weber St. at 02:35
1st and 5 at NAU5 Weber St. drive start at 02:35.
1st and 5 at NAU5 No Huddle-Shotgun May,Colter rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NAU03 (Hurst,Michael).
2nd and 3 at NAU3 Timeout Northern Ariz., clock 02:23.
2nd and 3 at NAU3 PENALTY WSU False Start (Herron,Matt) 5 yards from NAU03 to NAU08. NO PLAY.
2nd and 8 at NAU8 No Huddle Butler,Bird rush left for 8 yards gain to the NAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:19.
1st and 10 at NAU3 Calder,Sloan kick attempt good (H: Beck,Peyton, LS: Kellow,Caden).
1st and 10 at WSU35 Calder,Sloan kickoff 61 yards to the NAU04 Katsis,Kolbe return 16 yards to the NAU20 (Enriquez,Kevin) PENALTY

WSU UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Morgan-Collins,Davonta) 15 yards from NAU20 to NAU35.
1st and 10 at WSU35 NAU ball on NAU35.

Northern Ariz. 28-48 Weber St.

Northern Ariz. at 02:13
1st and 10 at NAU35 Northern Ariz. drive start at 02:13.
1st and 10 at NAU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short right to Eastman,Isaiah caught at NAU40, for 5 yards to

the NAU40 (Hitchens,Mayson).
2nd and 5 at NAU40 Timeout Other, clock 00:00.
2nd and 5 at NAU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short left to Eastman,Isaiah caught at NAU45, for 18 yards to

the WSU42 (Tribble,Trevian; King,Angel), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short right to Katsis,Kolbe caught at WSU24, for 19 yards to

the WSU23 (King,Angel), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass complete short right to Hubbard,Darvon caught at WSU18, for 4 yards to

the WSU19 (Pate,Montae).
2nd and 6 at WSU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Hubbard,Darvon rush middle for 1 yard gain to the WSU18 (Herron,Matt).
3rd and 5 at WSU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short right thrown to WSU03 QB hurried by Herron,Matt.
4th and 5 at WSU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Pennington,Ty pass incomplete short left to Raines,Jayson thrown to WSU02, TURNOVER ON

DOWNS.

Weber St. at 00:32
1st and 10 at WSU18 Weber St. drive start at 00:32.
1st and 10 at WSU18 Kneel down by Weber St. at WSU17 for loss of 1 yard.
2nd and 11 at WSU17 End of game, clock 00:00.

Northern Ariz. 28-48 Weber St.


